
65 CHAPTER 29 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, 
do enact as follows : 

6223 (7) (e) 2 of the statutes is amended to read: 
6223 (7) (e) 2. The board of appeals shall consist of 5 members ap-

pointed by the mayor subject to confirmation of the common council for 
terms of 3 years, except that of those first appointed one shall serve for one 
year, 2 for 2 years and 2 for 44j}tom 3 years. The members of the board 
shall serve at such compensation to be fixed by ordinance, and shall be 
removable by the mayor for cause upon written charges and after public 
hearing. The mayor shall designate one of the members chairman . The 
board may employ a secretary and other employes . Vacancies shall be 
filled for the unexpired terms of members whose terms become vacant . 
The mayor may appoint, for t+ staggered terms of 3 years, R+* 2 alter-
nate +t+e+H4e+ members of such board, in addition to the 5 members above 
provided for; w4iH. Annually, the mayor shall designate one of the alternate 
members as 1st alternate and the other as 2nd alternate. The 1st alternate 
shall act, with full power, only when a member of the board refuses to 
vote because of interest or when a member is absent . The 2nd alternate 
shall so act only when the 1st alternate so refuses or is absent or when 
more than one member of the board so refuses or is absent . The above 
provisions, with regard to removal and the filling of vacancies, shall apply 
to such a4e}*"e alternates . 
Approved May 8, 1969 . 
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CHAPTER 28, LAWS OF 1969 

AN ACT to amend 62.23 (7) (e) 2 of the statutes, relating to a 2nd alter-
nate member on municipal boards of zoning appeals. 
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